

Addendum and Corrigendum-2

RFP for Selection of IT Vendor for MySurat Project



Surat Smart City Development Limited

ADDENDUM AND CORRIGENDUM-2

RFP for Selection of IT Vendor for MySurat Project

RFP No.: SSCDL-PORTALCMS-RFP-01-2017

The Bidders are requested to take note of the following changes made in the RFP document, which are to be taken in to account while submitting the RFP. They shall be presumed to have done so and submitted the RFP accordingly.

- This Addendum and Corrigendum shall be the part of the RFP documents.
- Content specified in this Addendum and Corrigendum supersede relevant content to that effect as provided in the original RFP documents. All other specifications, terms and conditions of the original RFP document shall remain unchanged.
- The queries raised and given by bidders, but the clarifications are not made in this Addendum and Corrigendum shall be considered to remain unchanged as per the terms and conditions mentioned in the original RFP documents.
- Bidders shall read and consider following points, which shall be a part of the RFP documents.

Highlighted Color	What does it indicate?
No highlight	Indicates content as per original RFP document
Highlighted in Blue	Indicates amendment as per this Addendum and Corrigendum-2

I. Changes with respect to RFP Schedule

Please note that with respect to tendering schedules, the following changes have been effected. Bidders are requested to take note of the same and adhere to the dates specified hereunder with regards to Price Bid Submission and Technical Bid Submission:

Particular	Current Dates	Proposed Dates
Price Bid Submission	To be submitted online only on https://smc.nprocure.com on or before 16/03/2017 up to 18:00 hrs.	To be submitted online only on https://smc.nprocure.com on or before 22/03/2017 up to 18:00 hrs.
Technical Bid Submission (in Hard Copy) Filled-in Technical Bid along with Bid Fee, EMD, Solvency Certificate and other documents.	In sealed envelope strictly by RPAD/Postal Speed Post on or before 20/03/2017 up to 18:00 hrs. to the Chief Accountant, Surat Municipal Corporation, Muglisara, Surat – 395003, Gujarat.	In sealed envelope strictly by RPAD/Postal Speed Post on or before 24/03/2017 up to 18:00 hrs. to the Chief Accountant, Surat Municipal Corporation, Muglisara, Surat – 395003, Gujarat.

Addendum and Corrigendum-1

RFP for Selection of IT Vendor for MySurat Project



II. Other Changes

Sr. No.	Tender Reference	Existing Clause		Amended / New Clause			
		Sr. No.	Pre-Qualification Criteria	Proof Document Required	Sr. No.	Pre-Qualification Criteria	Proof Document Required
1.	Section 6.1, Page 65	1	<p>Bidder should be:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> A company incorporated in India under the Companies Act, 1956 (and subsequent amendments thereto) and in operation for at least 5 years as on 01.02.2017 <p style="text-align: center;">OR</p> <p>registered LLP as per the schedule 3 of the LLP Act 2008 and in operation for at least 5 years as on 01.02.2017</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Registered with the Service Tax Authorities 	Format to Share Bidder's Particulars as in Appendix 1 Form –1.3	1	<p>Bidder should be:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> A company incorporated in India under the Companies Act, 1956 (and subsequent amendments thereto) and in operation for at least 5 years as on 01.02.2017 <p style="text-align: center;">OR</p> <p>registered LLP as per the schedule 3 of the LLP Act 2008 and in operation for at least 5 years as on 01.02.2017</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Registered with the Service Tax Authorities 	Format to Share Bidder's Particulars as in Appendix 1 Form –1.3
		2	<p>Turnover of last three financial years. Bidder should have had an average turnover of at least INR 10Crores from the last 3 financial years (FY 2013-14, 2014-15, 2015-16).</p>	Financial Capability Statement as in Appendix 1 Form –1.4	2	<p>Turnover of last three financial years. Bidder should have had an average turnover of at least INR 10Crores from the last 3 financial years (FY 2013-14, 2014-15, 2015-16).</p>	Financial Capability Statement as in Appendix 1 Form –1.4
		3	<p>The bidder should have a proven track record of one successful implementation of customer/citizen facing' interactive portal with Content Management System (CMS) within last three years (FY 2014-15, 2015-16, 2016-17) on its own without consortium, amounting for minimum Rs. 25 lakhs (excluding software license & hardware cost).</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Provide Evidences in terms of copy work order / Client Completion Certificate for each of the projects undertaken Experience Statement as in Appendix 1 Form – 1.5 	3	<p>The bidder should have a proven track record of one successful implementation of customer/citizen facing' interactive portal with Content Management System (CMS) within last three years (FY 2014-15, 2015-16, 2016-17) on its own without consortium, amounting for minimum Rs. 25 lakhs (excluding software license & hardware cost).</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Provide Evidences in terms of copy work order / Client Completion Certificate for each of the projects undertaken Experience Statement as in Appendix 1 Form – 1.5

Addendum and Corrigendum-1

RFP for Selection of IT Vendor for MySurat Project



	4	The bidder should have minimum of two successful implementations of 'customer/citizen facing' interactive mobile application development in last three Financial years (FY 2014-15, 2015-16, 2016-17) on its own without consortium, with minimum 30,000 downloads (total downloads from iOS and Android platforms).	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Provide Evidences in terms of copy work order / Client Completion Certificate for each of the projects undertaken • Experience Statement as in Appendix 1 Form – 1.5 		4	The bidder should have minimum of two successful implementations of 'customer/citizen facing' interactive mobile application development in last three Financial years (FY 2014-15, 2015-16, 2016-17) on its own without consortium, with minimum 30,000 downloads (total downloads from iOS and Android platforms). If the bidder is a Government/Semi Government organization and has developed the customer/citizen facing mobile application for Government/Semi Government organization which is not available on App store or Play Store, the bidder can submit client certificate indicating the number of downloads/users.	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Provide Evidences in terms of copy work order / Client Completion Certificate for each of the projects undertaken • Experience Statement as in Appendix 1 Form – 1.5
	5	The Bidder must be a profit-making company and should have positive net worth in each of the last for three Financial Years as on 31st March 2016	Auditors Statement.		5	The Bidder must be a profit-making company and should have positive net worth in each of the last for three Financial Years as on 31st March 2016	Auditors Statement.
	6	The bidder shall be certified as CMM / CMMI Level 3 Company. OR The bidder shall be certified ISO 9001 company. The certification should cover Software Services business of the bidder.	Copy of Certificates (valid as on date of submission)		6	The bidder shall be certified as CMM / CMMI Level 3 Company. OR The bidder shall be certified ISO 9001 company. The certification should cover Software Services business of the bidder.	Copy of Certificates (valid as on date of submission)
	7	The bidder should not be black-listed / debarred by any of the Government or Public Sector Units in India as on the date of the submission of the tender.	Self-declaration / Undertaking by bidder on its letter head as per Appendix 1 Form – 1.8		7	The bidder should not be black-listed / debarred by any of the Government or Public Sector Units in India as on the date of the submission of the tender.	Self-declaration / Undertaking by bidder on its letter head as per Appendix 1 Form – 1.8
